Chile (USD/MWh)   75.7 100%   69.4 100%   64.9 100%   66.0 100%

Colombia (USD/MWh)   58.3 100%   67.2 90%   65.4 90%   67.5 90%

Peru (USD/MWh)   53.9 100%   56.5 100%   59.2 100%   61.6 100%

Production sold forward

2020E 2021 2022 2023

2020E 2021 2022 2023

Italy (€/MWh)   37.0   52.3   53.9   55.3

Iberia (€/MWh)   32.6   47.2   48.4   49.2

Baseload price

Baseload power price & production sold forward

1181181. Average hedged price; wholesale price for Italy and Spain.

~

2021-2023

Targets sensitivity

Risks and opportunities: commodities and volumes

120

Increasing renewable production

Forward hedging strategy

Long customer position and forward sales

C
O

M
M

O
D

IT
Y

V
O

L
U

M
E

-0.8

0.9

-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Cum. 2021-23 EBITDA impact (%)

1.5%(1.3%)Total 2021-23 impact

across commodities

electricity demand

-0.5

0.6

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

+10%

-10%

+1%

-1%

Mitigation factors

Very diversified customer base

121
1. EUR/USD @Plan. Rounded figures

2021-23 EBITDA & Net Income impact (+/-10% USD/LOC FX1)

-1
0

%
+

1
0

%

1.9

0.5
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

cum 21-23

-1.5

-0.4

-2

-1.8

-1.6

-1.4

-1.2

-1

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

Cum 21-23

BRL 0.9

ARS 0.1

CLP 0.2

Other 0.7

0.3

0.0

-

0.1

Ebitda
Net

Income

BRL (0.7)

ARS (0.1)

CLP (0.1)

Other (0.6)

(0.2)

(0.0)

-

(0.1)

Ebitda Net Income
% on 2021-23 cumulated

Risks and opportunities: currencies

64%

11%

25%

EUR

USD

Latin America

2021-23 Cumulated

EBITDA by currency

60 €bn

2.8% (2.2%)

3.2% (2.5%)

2021-23 Cum.

EBITDA impact

2021-23 Cum.

Net. Income impact

(€bn)

2021-2023

Environmental, Social and

Governance annexes

2021-2023

Sustainability Plan

Sustainable business model, driving change

through growth accelerators

1. Growth accelerators include innovation, digital supports, circular economy and sustainable finance

1

2021 – 2023

Sustainability Plan

People we work with

125
1. Selection processes involving blue collar workers and the USA perimeter are not included as local legislation to protect anti -discrimination practices in the recruiting phase does not allow to monitor this data
2. Eligible and reachable people having worked in the Group for at least 3 months during 2020

Gender - % of women in selection

processes1

Climate survey2

44% women involved in

recruiting processes

• 100% of people involved

• 86% of people participating

50% women involved in

recruiting processes

• 100% of people involved